Unutilised credit card lines 9,200,627   1,840,125   1,380,420   6,600,684   1,320,137   991,360

Total 146,771,470 14,895,134  11,331,687  115,912,569 8,043,642   5,684,648

A32 Related party transactions

a)
The Group  The Bank

RM'000 RM'000

Aggregate Value of Outstanding Credit Exposures with Connected Parties 5,798,998   5,777,241

Outstanding Credit Exposures to Connected Parties 5.4% 6.2%
as a Proportion of Total Credit Exposures (%)

Outstanding Credit Exposures with Connected Parties Which is Non-Performing 0.001% 0.001%
or in Default as a Proportion of Total Credit Exposures (%)

30/06/2012 30/06/2011

All related party transactions within the Group had been entered into in the normal course of business and were carried out on normal
commercial terms.

The connected parties exposure are derived based on Bank Negara Malaysia's revised Guidelines on Credit Transactions and Exposures
with Connected  Parties.

Connected Parties  (CP) Exposures as at 30 June 2012

Financial Year Ended Financial Year Ended

47

A33 Prior year adjustments

As
previously FRS 3 As
reported Adjustment restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 30 June 2011
Statement of financial
position

Financial investments available-for-sale 5,954,139   53,496   6,007,635
Financial investments held-to-maturity 7,820,548   (33,136)   7,787,412
Loans, advances and financing 81,950,757   (495,421)   81,455,336
Other assets 951,929   16,441   968,370
Property and equipment 646,605   50,661   697,266
Goodwill 1,360,174   471,138   1,831,312
Deferred tax assets 325,935   (262,028)   63,907
Intangible assets 106,365   273,057   379,422
Other liabilities 2,865,019   69,113   2,934,132
Tier 2 Subordinated bonds 2,858,493   47,085   2,905,578
Innovative Tier 1 capital securities 503,069   92,651   595,720
Taxation 197,343   (137,159)   60,184
Total assets 145,424,673   74,208   145,498,881
Total liabilities 137,959,426   71,690   138,031,116
Total equity 7,465,247   2,518   7,467,765
Total equity and liabilities 145,424,673   74,208   145,498,881

Statement of changes
in equity

Retained profits 3,983,356   2,518   3,985,874

Statement of income
Interest expense (1,608,312)   9,254   (1,599,058)
of which:
Tier 2 Subordinated bonds (52,628)   5,492   (47,136)
Innovative Tier 1 capital (6,392)   3,762   (2,630)

Overhead expenses (1,205,638)   (5,898)   (1,211,536)
of which:
Establishment costs
Depreciation of property, plant and Equipment (60,127)   (145)   (60,272)
Amortisation of intangible assets (20,009)   (5,753)   (25,762)

Taxation and Zakat (276,932)   (838)   (277,770)
of which:
Malaysia income tax
 - Current year (271,968)   (2,313)   (274,281)
Transfer to deferred tax
 - Current year 3,171   1,475   4,646

HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD
(97141-X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Group
As at 30 June 2011

During the financial year, the Group finalised the fair value exercise and purchase price allocation in respect of the
acquisition of the assets and liabilities of ECB as allowed by FRS 3. The impact of the above exercise is set out as below:-

48

B1 Review of performance

Current Quarter vs. Previous Year Corresponding Quarter

HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD
(97141-X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Group Consumer Banking's loan base has grew from RM59.7 billion in June 2011 to RM63.0 billion in June 2012.
The loan growth has boost up the interest income and non-interest income in particular the service charges